1
Features
• Single Supply for Read and Write: 2.7V to 3.6 (BV), 3.0 to 3.6V (LV)
• Fast Read Access Time - 70 ns
• Internal Program Control and Timer
• Sector Architecture
– One 16K Byte Boot Block with Programming Lockout
– Two 8K Byte Parameter Blocks

PAUSE 1 second(2)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)12
AT49BV001 Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
90 50 0.1 AT49BV001-90JC
AT49BV001-90PC
AT49BV001-90TC
AT49BV001-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001-90JI
AT49BV001-90PI
AT49BV001-90TI
AT49BV001-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49bV001-12JC
AT49BV001-12PC
AT49BV001-12TC
AT49BV001-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001-12JC
AT49BV001-12PC
AT49BV001-12TC
AT49BV001-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)
13
AT49LV001 Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
70 50 0.1 AT49LV001-70JC
AT49LV001-70PC
AT49LV001-70TC
AT49LV001-70VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001-70JI
AT49LV001-70PI
AT49LV001-70TI
AT49LV001-70VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
90 50 0.1 AT49LV001-90JC
AT49LV001-90PC
AT49LV001-90TC
AT49LV001-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001-90JI
AT49LV001-90PI
AT49LV001-90TI
AT49LV001-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49LV001-12JC
AT49LV001-12PC
AT49LV001-12TC
AT49LV001-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001-12JC
AT49LV001-12PC
AT49LV001-12TC
AT49LV001-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)14
AT49BV001N Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
90 50 0.1 AT49BV001N-90JC
AT49BV001N-90PC
AT49BV001N-90TC
AT49BV001N-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001N-90JI
AT49BV001N-90PI
AT49BV001N-90TI
AT49BV001N-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49BV001N-12JC
AT49BV001N-12PC
AT49BV001N-12TC
AT49BV001N-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001N-12JC
AT49BV001N-12PC
AT49BV001N-12TC
AT49BV001N-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)
15
AT49LV001N Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
70 50 0.1 AT49LV001N-70JC
AT49LV001N-70PC
AT49LV001N-70TC
AT49LV001N-70VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001N-70JI
AT49LV001N-70PI
AT49LV001N-70TI
AT49LV001N-70VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
90 50 0.1 AT49LV001N-90JC
AT49LV001N-90PC
AT49LV001N-90TC
AT49LV001N-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001N-90JI
AT49LV001N-90PI
AT49LV001N-90TI
AT49LV001N-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49LV001N-12JC
AT49LV001N-12PC
AT49LV001N-12TC
AT49LV001N-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001N-12JC
AT49LV001N-12PC
AT49LV001N-12TC
AT49LV001N-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)16
AT49BV001T Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
90 50 0.1 AT49BV001T-90JC
AT49BV001T-90PC
AT49BV001T-90TC
AT49BV001T-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001T-90JI
AT49BV001T-90PI
AT49BV001T-90TI
AT49BV001T-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49BV001T-12JC
AT49BV001T-12PC
AT49BV001T-12TC
AT49BV001T-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001T-12JC
AT49BV001T-12PC
AT49BV001T-12TC
AT49BV001T-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)
17
AT49LV001T Ordering Information
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
70 50 0.1 AT49LV001T-70JC
AT49LV001T-70PC
AT49LV001T-70TC
AT49LV001T-70VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001T-70JI
AT49LV001T-70PI
AT49LV001T-70TI
AT49LV001T-70VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
90 50 0.1 AT49LV001T-90JC
AT49LV001T-90PC
AT49LV001T-90TC
AT49LV001T-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001T-90JI
AT49LV001T-90PI
AT49LV001T-90TI
AT49LV001T-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49LV001T-12JC
AT49LV001T-12PC
AT49LV001T-12TC
AT49LV001T-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001T-12JC
AT49LV001T-12PC
AT49LV001T-12TC
AT49LV001T-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)18
AT49BV001NT Ordering Information
tACC
(ns) ICC (mA) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
90 50 0.1 AT49BV001NT-90JC
AT49BV001NT-90PC
AT49BV001NT-90TC
AT49BV001NT-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001NT-90JI
AT49BV001NT-90PI
AT49BV001NT-90TI
AT49BV001NT-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49BV001NT-12JC
AT49BV001NT-12PC
AT49BV001NT-12TC
AT49BV001NT-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49BV001NT-12JI
AT49BV001NT-12PI
AT49BV001NT-12TI
AT49BV001NT-12VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T)
19
AT49LV001NT Ordering Information
tACC
(ns) ICC (mA) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
70 50 0.1 AT49LV001NT-70JC
AT49LV001NT-70PC
AT49LV001NT-70TC
AT49LV001NT-70VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001NT-70JI
AT49LV001NT-70PI
AT49LV001NT-70TI
AT49LV001NT-70VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
90 50 0.1 AT49LV001NT-90JC
AT49LV001NT-90PC
AT49LV001NT-90TC
AT49LV001NT-90VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001NT-90JI
AT49LV001NT-90PI
AT49LV001NT-90TI
AT49LV001NT-90VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
120 50 0.1 AT49LV001NT-12JC
AT49LV001NT-12PC
AT49LV001NT-12TC
AT49LV001NT-12VC
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Commercial
(0° to 70°C)
50 0.3 AT49LV001NT-12JI
AT49LV001NT-12PI
AT49LV001NT-12TI
AT49LV001NT-12VI
32J
32P6
32T
32V
Industrial
(-40° to 85°C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic, J-Leaded Chip Carrier Package (PLCC)
32P6 32-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual In-line Package (PDIP)
32T 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) (8 x 20mm)
32V 32-Lead, Plastic Thin Small Outline Package (VSOP) (8 x 14mm)
AT49BV/LV001(N)(T20
Packaging Information
.045(1.14) X 45° PIN NO. 1
IDENTIFY
.025(.635) X 30° - 45°